in respect of an aggregate of 579,806,977 Shares (representing approximately 53.80% of the entire
issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this joint announcement) upon the close of the
Offers.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Offeror, Mr. Chen and parties acting in concert with any of
them acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or the rights over Shares nor borrowed or lent any
relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company during
the Offer Period up to the date of this joint announcement.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately following the completion
of the SPA I and SPA II and as at the Latest Practicable Date (i.e. 29 November 2016); and (ii)
immediately upon the close of the Offers and as at the date of this announcement (taking into
account the valid acceptances received):

Immediately following the
completion of the SPA I and
SPA II and as at the Latest

Practicable Date
(i.e. 29 November 2016)

Immediately upon
the close of the Offers and

as at the date of
this joint announcement

Number
of Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)
Number

of Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)

The Offeror, Mr. Chen and parties
acting in concert with any of them 409,529,611 38.00 579,806,977 53.80

Mr. Cheng Yang (Note 1) 76,180,000 7.07 76,180,000 7.07
Ms. Bai Xue (Note 2) 73,500 0.01 73,500 0.01
Commotra Company Limited

(Note 3) 66,666,666 6.19 66,666,666 6.19
Other Shareholders 525,328,793 48.73 355,051,427 32.94

Total 1,077,778,570 100.00 1,077,778,570 100.00

Notes:

(1) 	 Mr. Cheng Yang is an executive Director and the Chief Executive Officer, who will resign from these
positions with effect from 24 January 2017;

(2) 	 Ms. Bai Xue is the spouse of Mr. Cheng Yang;

(3) 	 Commotra Company Limited (“Commotra”) is interested in 66,666,666 Shares. Commotra is controlled
by China Resources (Holdings) Company Limited, which is controlled by CRC Bluesky Limited, which
is in turn controlled by China Resources Co., Limited, which is in turn controlled by China Resources
National Corporation; and

(4) 	 The percentages above may not add up to 100% due to rounding.